



2026:CHC-AS:1132

09.06.2023

Ct. no.654

Sl. Nos.17

sn

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**F.M.A. 396 of 2022
CAN 1 of 2021, CAN 2/2022**

**SBI General Insurance Co. Ltd.
Versus
Sandhya Pramanik & Ors.**

Mr. Debanjan Mukherjee
... for the appellant-insurance co.
Mr. Ashique Mondal
..for the respondents-claimants

Mr. Debanjan Mukherjee, learned advocate for the appellant-insurance company submits that the calling for of lower courts records though previously dispensed with yet is required for convenience of hearing of the appeal. He seeks liberty for examining the lower Court records.

Mr. Ashique Mondal, learned advocate appears for the respondents-claimants.

The department concerned is directed to take necessary steps for bringing the lower court records within a period of two weeks.

The learned advocates for the respective parties are granted liberty to examine and scrutinize the records and, if necessary, file supplementary paper books.

Let the matter appear in the list on July 13, 2023 under the heading "*Hearing*" along with FMA 192 of 2021 and FMA 672 of 2021.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)