



2026:CHC-AS:1132

11.10.2023

Ct. no.654

Sl. Nos.176

sn

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**F.M.A. 192 of 2021
CAN 1 of 2021, CAN 2 of 2021
SBI General Insurance Co. Ltd.
Versus
Shila Adak & Ors.**

Mr. Debanjan Mukherjee
... for the appellant-insurance co.
Mr. Ashique Mondal
Mr. Niranjan Maiti
..for the respondents-claimants

Heard Mr. Ashique Mondal, learned advocate for the respondents-claimants.

Mr. Debanjan Mukherjee, learned advocate for appellant-insurance company submits that a writ petition being no. WP 10520(W) of 2019 has been filed by the SBI General Insurance Company Limited for formation of SIT for causing enquiry in the aspect of fake cases being pursued before the learned Tribunal for getting compensation. He further indicates that the FIR in respect of the present appeal is also the subject matter of the writ petition.

Mr. Rajesh Singh, learned advocate, who filed the said writ petition before this Hon'ble Court is also present before this Court and submits that there is possibility of the writ petition being listed for hearing after ensuing puja vacation and as such this matter be adjourned till December, 2023.

In the aforesaid conspectus of fact, let this appeal appear in the list on **15th December, 2023** under the



same heading along with FMA 396 of 2022 and FMA 672
of 2021.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)