



2026:CHC-AS:1132

Item 17.02.  
No. 2026  
1, 2  
& 3

Ct  
09

rup

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
APPELLATE SIDE

**FMA 396 of 2022**  
**With**  
**IA NO: CAN 1 of 2021**  
**CAN 2 of 2022**

SBI General Insurance Co. Ltd.  
Vs  
Sandha Pramanik & Ors.

With  
**FMA 672 of 2021**  
SBI General Insurance Co. Ltd.  
Vs  
Santu Polley & Anr.

With  
**FMA 192 of 2021**  
SBI General Insurance Co. Ltd.  
Vs  
Shila Adak & Ors.

Mr. Debanjan Mukherjee.  
... for the appellant.

Mr. Niranjan Maity,  
Mr. Ashique Mondal,  
Ms. Indrani Ghosh  
... for the respondents.

Learned advocates for the parties are present.

It is submitted by the learned advocate for the appellant/insurance company that in terms of the order dated 19.01.2026 passed in WPA 24862 of 2025 the SBI General Insurance Co. Ltd was granted liberty to approach the office of the Commissioner of Police to review their allegation with regard to suspicious/fake and motor accident claim. Learned advocate relies



upon letter issued by O.C, FSTP, Lalbazar, address to the State Advocate of this Hon'ble Court that the SBI General Insurance Co. Ltd. may approach the office of the Commission of Police, Kolkata in writing to review their allegations in MACC Case having no. 14/2016, 15/2016 & 20/2016 arising out of Behala PS (FSTP) Case No. 410 dated 28.09.2014.

The learned advocate of SBI General Insurance Co. Ltd, the appellant herein seeks time to ascertain and take instruction as to the fate of the said representation made before the office of the Commissioner of Police.

The respondents/claimants object to the grant of adjournment. However, in the interest of justice, this Court is of the view that some reasonable opportunity should be granted to the appellant/insurance company to take necessary instruction.

Thus, these matters stand adjourned till 10.03.2026 to enable the learned advocate to take necessary instruction.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Learned Government Pleader, High Court Calcutta to take necessary instruction in this regard and with a further request to appear on the next date and apprise the Court about the facts.

Learned advocates are requested to communicate this order to the Learned Government



Pleader.

***(Biswaroop Chowdhury, J.)***